

No. 22-3675

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN McCLAIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:21-cv-864 (District Judge Billy Roy Wilson)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REHEARING EN BANC**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

April 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE 340B PROGRAM HAS LARGE EFFECTS ON THE PHARMACEUTICAL MARKET.....	4
II. REFUSING TO REHEAR THIS CASE WILL ENDANGER ALL AMERICANS’ HEALTH	8
A. Other States May Copy Act 1103, Thereby Decreasing Incentives To Innovate.....	8
B. Manufacturers Will Face Different Problems If Other States Do Not Copy Act 1103.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	7
<i>Astra, USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	1, 2
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	12
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	1, 2
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	12
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 256b	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-601	3
§ 23-92-602(5).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Aaron Vandervelde et al., <i>For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program</i> , Berkeley Rsch. Grp. (Oct. 2020)	6, 7
Adam. J. Fein, <i>The 340B Program Soared to \$38 Billion in 2020-Up 27% vs. 2019</i> , Drug Channels Institute (June 16, 2021).....	5
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018).....	14
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Research & Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Apr. 2021).....	10
Letter from Glen Voelker, Govt. Info. Specialist, HRSA, to Adam J. Fein, Drug Channels Institute (June 15, 2021)	4
<i>Lyft</i> , CompaniesMarketCap (Apr. 4, 2024).....	10
Oliver J. Wouters et al., <i>Estimated Research and Development Investment Needed to Bring a New Medicine to Market, 2009-2018</i> , 323 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 844 (2020).....	9
Rory Martin & Shiraz Hasan, <i>Growth of the 340B Program Accelerates in 2020</i> , IQVIA (Mar. 31, 2021)	5
S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992)	7
Senate Budget Committee, <i>Testimony of Chairman Ben Bernanke</i> , YouTube (Feb. 7, 2012)	14
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-107, <i>Drug Pricing Program</i> (Dec. 2020).....	5, 6
